Regulations under the Forestry Ordinance 1959-1964

ROGER LEVINGE DEAN, the Administrator of the Northern Territory, of Australia, having received the advice of the Administrator's Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by the Forestry Ordinance 1959-1964 and the Administrator's Council Ordinance 1959-1963, hereby make the following Regulations.

Dated this ninth day of June, 1965.

R. L. DEAN
Administrator

AMENDMENTS OF THE FORESTRY REGULATIONS†

1. Regulation 14 of the Forestry Regulations is repealed and the following regulation inserted in its stead:—

Calculation of fee

"14. For the purpose of calculating the fee payable for a licence, the licence shall be deemed to commence on the first day of the month next succeeding the month in which the Administrator grants the application for the licence, and to continue in force until the date of expiry specified in the application, or the amended application, as the case requires.".

Certain trees not to be cut, &c.

- 2. Regulation 52 of the Forestry Regulations is amended—
 - (a) by omitting the words "right, lease or authority granted and in force under" and inserting in their stead the words "right, permit, licence, lease or authority granted and in force under the Control of Waters Ordinance 1938-1965, the Crown Lands Ordinance 1931-1964,";
 - (b) by omitting the words "Owania vernicosa" and inserting in their stead the words "Owenia vernicosa";
 - (c) by omitting the words "Atalaya homiglauca" and inserting in their stead the words "Atalaya hemiglauca"; and
 - (d) by omitting the words "Crevillea striata" and inserting in their stead the words "Grevillea striata".

Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 23 June, 1965. † Regulations 1964, No. 20, as amended by Regulations 1965, No. 2.

- 3. Regulation 53 of the Forestry Regulations is amended—
 - (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) the words "right, lease or authority granted and in force under" and inserting in their stead the words "right, permit, licence, lease or authority granted and in force under the Control of Waters Ordinance 1938-1965, the Crown Lands Ordinance 1931-1964,";

Minimum girth of trees permitted to be felled, &c.

- (b) by omitting the words "Callitus intratropica" and inserting in their stead the words "Callitris intratropica";
- (c) by omitting the words "Nauclea cordatus" and inserting in their stead the words "Nauclea cordata";
- (d) by omitting the words "Cmelina dalrympleana" and inserting in their stead the words "Gmelina dalrympleana";
- (e) by omitting the words "Elacocarpus sp." and inserting in their stead the words "Elaeocarpus sp.";
- (f) by omitting the words "Eucalyptus clivigera" and inserting in their stead the words "Eucalyptus clavigera";
- (g) by omitting the words "Eucalyptus papuna" and inserting in their stead the words "Eucalyptus papuana";
- (h) by omitting the words "Tristania lactiflora" and inserting in their stead the words "Tristanca lactiflora";
- (i) by omitting the words "Acacia polystacha" and inserting in their stead the words "Acacia polystachya"; and
- (j) by omitting the words "Beilschmedia sp." and inserting in their stead the words "Beilschmiedia sp.".
- 4. Regulation 59 of the Forestry Regulations is repealed and the following regulation inserted in its stead:-
- "59.—(1.) Subject to regulation 7 of these Regulations and the next F∞ for succeeding sub-regulation, the fee payable for a forest products licence is an amount calculated at the rate of Two pounds for each year of the period licence during which the licence is in force.

roducts

- "(2.) The fee payable for a forest products licence granted for the sole purpose of taking firewood is Five shillings and in addition Five shillings for each month in excess of one month during which the licence is in force.".
- 5. The heading to Part II.—Division 6. of the Forestry Regulations is Heading to repealed and the following heading inserted in its stead:—

Part II.— Division 6.

"Division 6.—Forest Products Licences."

6. After regulation 62 of the Forestry Regulations the following heading is inserted:---

Heading to Part II.— Division 7.

"Division 7 .- Game Licences."

7. The Schedule to the Forestry Regulations is amended—

The Schedule

- (a) by omitting from Form 13 the words "land hereunder" and inserting in their stead the words "land described hereunder"; and
- (b) by omitting from condition 2. of Form 16 the words "The permit" and inserting in their stead the words "The person".

1965, No. 11]

Forestry Regulations

Additional amendments

8. The Forestry Regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule to these Regulations.

THE SCHEDULE

Regulation 8

ADDITIONAL AMENDMENTS

Regulations amended	Amendments
15	Omit from sub-regulation (1.) " date or expiry ", insert " date of expiry ".
16	Omit from sub-regulation (4.) "this regulations", insert "this regulation".
58	Omit "forest product licence", insert "forest products licence".
60	Omit "forest product licence", insert "forest products licence".
61	Omit "forest product licence", insert "forest products licence".
62	Omit "forest product licence", insert "forest products licence".
86	Omit "timber bush", insert "timber, bush".
93	Omit from paragraph (e) of sub-regulation (2.) "period so described", insert period so prescribed".